

Nos. 11-1883 and 11-2058

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RUAN TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	13
The Board acted within its discretion in interpreting the challenged ballot as a vote for Local 705 and certifying Local 705, and therefore properly found that the Company’s admitted refusal to bargain violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	13
A. Applicable principles: The Board seeks to effectuate voter intent when it is clear.....	14
B. The Board reasonably concluded that the ballot markings expressed the voter’s intent to select Local 705.....	16
C. Contrary to the Company’s assertions, the Board did not improperly speculate as to the voter’s intent or depart from its precedent in interpreting the challenged ballot.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
D. The Court should reject the Company’s due process claim, as it is based entirely on an unfounded suspicion that the Hearing Officer and Board did not review the original ballot	25
1. Administrative agencies are afforded a presumption of regularity in their decision making.....	26
2. The Company has not met its burden because the Hearing Officer and Board stated that they reviewed the record, which undeniably includes the original ballot, and the Company has not presented any evidence to the contrary.....	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abtex Beverage Corp.</i> , 237 NLRB 1271 (1978)	16,19
<i>American Cable & Radio Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 1090 (1954)	16
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 365 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	31
<i>Arthur Sarnow Candy Co. & Lily Popcorn, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1137 (1993)	25
<i>Bishop Mugavero Center for Geriatric Care, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 209 (1996)	15,23,25
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	26,30
<i>Brooks Brothers, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 176 (1995)	15,16,20,23,24
<i>Caribe Industrial & Electrical Supply, Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 168 (1975)	23,25
<i>Clearwater Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	12,14,31
<i>Cross Pointe Paper Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 89 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Friends of Iwo Jima v. National Capital Planning Commission</i> , 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Gifford-Hill & Co.</i> , 181 NLRB 729 (1970)	16,21
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Hydro Conduit Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 1352 (1982)	15
<i>International Telephone & Telegraph v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1961)	13
<i>J.L.P. Vending Co.</i> , 218 NLRB 794 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 547 F.2d 1161 (3d Cir. 1977)	16,22
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Lemoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Medina County Publications</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3
<i>Mediplex of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 281 (1995)	16,21
<i>Mercy College</i> , 212 NLRB 925 (1974)	15,23,24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13,14
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	26
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	26
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	11,14
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000)	12,13,15,22,31
<i>NLRB v. Biles Coleman Lumber Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1938)	26
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>NLRB v. Deutsch Post Global Mail, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush & Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>NLRB v. Jasper Chair Co.</i> , 138 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1943)	26,27
<i>NLRB v. Martz Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 505 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1974)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Machine Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Newly Weds Foods, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 4, 12 (1st Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Olson Bodies, Inc.</i> , 420 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Precise Castings, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>NLRB v. Southern Health Corp.</i> , 514 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>NLRB v. Whitinsville Spinning Ring Co.</i> , 199 F.2d 585 (1st Cir. 1952).....	16
<i>Overnite Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 109 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Pace University v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31,34
<i>Sadler Brothers Trucking & Leasing Co.</i> , 225 NLRB 194 (1976)	23, 24
<i>TCI West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>U.S. v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	26
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Uniroyal Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474.....	12
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.2d 464 (11th Cir. 1982)	15,16,18,19,21
<i>Wilson Athletic Goods Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1947)	22
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 983 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	13
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
